

Calton Hill (all associated entities generally referred to as "Calton Hill") welcomes your interest in our company and this website (the "Site"), which is owned and managed by Calton Hill, which provides basic information about us. Please note that this Privacy Policy pertains to this website (the "Site) and only applies to information Site visitors may provide when using the Site or that which we may collect from visitors to the Site.

Data & Information Collection

This site collects information that you decide to furnish by accessing, using, and registering with the Site, such as credentials for the restricted access area of the Site (the "Partner Site). You should not share or provide any information that you do not want Calton Hill to maintain. You acknowledge that we may collect data about you through your access and use of the Site, such as your Site navigation habits and your IP address. Calton Hill may collect information about you by using cookies, web beacons, and other means ("Technologies") in an effort to analyze, customize, and improve your experience with our Site. You may modify your web browser settings to manage cookie notifications, accept cookies, or reject cookies. If your browser settings are modified to reject cookies, some site functionality or personalization may be lost.

Uses of Collected Data & Information

Data and information provided to us through your access, use, and registration with the Site, such as login credentials and contact information will be used for the purposes in which they were furnished. This information may be shared with Calton Hill affiliates or service providers in an effort to provide access to any services provided by the Site. You also acknowledge that this information may be shared as required to: (1) comply with municipal, state, and/or federal legal requirements or other regulatory requirements of those authorities; (2) manage the functionality of the Site and conduct routine maintenance or repairs as required; (3) safeguard the welfare of Calton Hill; (4) safeguard the welfare of other users of the Site; (5) in relation to a sale or dissolution of our business(es); or (6) as otherwise permitted by law.

Links to Third Party Websites

The Site may contain links to other web sites. Calton Hill is not responsible for the privacy policies or methods of any third party site. If you decide to link to another web site, you may be invited or required to provide certain information. Third parties may also collect data regarding your visit and related online activities. You should acquaint yourself with the privacy policy of that third party web site before providing any such information.

Information Security

We aim to utilize reasonable technical and administrative resources and practices to protect the data and information you may provide to us. You acknowledge that no network data storage or transmission can guarantee security. Please notify Calton Hill immediately by phone or at techsupport@caltonhillcm.com if you have any reason to believe that your visit(s) to our Site are not secure or if you believe your login credentials have been compromised in accessing the Partner Site.

Privacy Policy Updates

Calton Hill may modify or update sections of this Privacy Policy at any time without notice to you. Please revisit this policy at your convenience so that you may be made aware of any modifications or updates to the Privacy Policy. The revision date can be found next to the document control number at the bottom right hand of the footer of each page of the Privacy Policy.

Governing Law

You acknowledge that use of the Site and any related disputes shall be governed in every manner by the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles. The Site is owned and managed for use in the United States and is not subject to the laws or jurisdiction of any country or territory other than that of the United States. You should not access or use the Site if it is, in any way, prohibited in your current country of domicile to do so. Those who choose to access this Site outside the United States do so at their own risk and are completely responsible for compliance with their local laws and regulations.

Entire Agreement

This policy, coupled with our Terms of Use, constitute the final and entire agreement between you and Calton Hill with respect to the public access areas of the Site, and supersedes any prior communication or understanding (whether written, verbal, or electronic) or agreement regarding these public access areas of the Site. Users who access the Partner Site may be required to agree to additional terms and conditions during the registration process. These Terms are not intended to amend or modify Other Agreements between you and Calton Hill on other related matters.

